773

Jan. 2 Council met in regular session with alderman Mahlum absent.
Minutes of last meeting were read and approved. The question

of having Falcon sign a deed for the dump ground it,was moved by
Krall and seconded by Damm to offer him $25.00 towar"g taxes he may
have paid since he acquired the land. Motion carried. It was also
suggested to have the town attorney present them with a deed for
signature. Swimming pool was discussed but as no letter or represent-
ative were present no action was taken. The following bills were
presented to the &uditing committee and ordered paid.

Genral Fund: Water Fund:
Ind. Accident BRd. 326 34 Ind. Accid, 46.38
St. Board of Equalization3l.97 St. Board of Equal,. 8.31
Emp. Soc. Sec. 197.85 Empe. Soc. Sec. 107.4%7
Int. Rev., Service 175,10 Int. Rev. Service 43,20
Pub. Emp. Retirement 45,40 Puh. Emp. Ret. 3764
. Waites Sheet Metal 2,50 M DT 216,26
"M D U, 22X 22.75 Del Chemical 7.50
Osburn Kemical 75.00 E. F. Garbe 50,00
X Husky 0il 62.89 Maynard Cellmee 250,00
Culbertson State Bank 30,00 Kao&s Welding 2.75
Mc Kinney Motors 205 Tuloma Gas 9.43
Stanley Oelkers 26.95 Mahlum Plumbing 29,70
E. F. Garbe 35484 Postmaster 10,00
Grog. Rob. Lbr Co 4,80
Mt., State T & T 29.94 Police Fund:
Tuloma Gas 141.09 M.D.U. ) 6,00
Mahlum Plumbing 48,15 Johbsiway Tatrol £.,00
Glen Bredvold 126.50
Street Fund: St. 0il Co 46,80
Clemes Drug 9¢15 Alex Danm 430,00
Mildred Born 13.38
Light Fund:
MDU 408.98 Sewer Revenue Fund:
Me D. U 9¢ 90
Library Fund: Viola Gustafson 10.00
M D U. 10,75 E. F. Garbe 50.00
A, C. lMc Clurg 31.86 Maynard Cellmer 98,52
Husky 0il 62898 Tuloma Gas 50.75

No further business meeting adjourned. -

Clenk_é%{ ) Mayor dﬁ‘f\Lz




774
Feb. © Council met in regular session with alderman Rasmussen
absent. Minutes of last meeting s were read an d approved.
Enge< Willard Webster reported on the progress that had been made
on the curb and drainage survey stating that it would be completed
within a very short time. Allen Peterson representing the Culbertson
State Bank asked that the hydrant be moved at the new bank site,
moved by Mahlum and seconded by Damm to allow the hydrant to be
moved to conform with the architect plans motion carried. moved
by Damm & seconded by Mahlum to accept resolution approving the
pland for the curb and drainage plans and to forward a cory of
the plans to H. U. D, and a copy to be made part of these minutes
motion carried. Buring permits were issued to Garbe Accting,
Culbertson State Bank. ASC office, and Nat. Cuard also some &t the
hospital., Willie Krueger and Ray Oelkers bonds were accepted.
Clerk was instructed to ask for bids for 5,000 gals No 2 fuel oil.
It was moved by Krall and seconded by Damm to have clerk order
24 water meters 12 +to have remote control. Krall stated that
he felt that the town should stay with one type of meters instead
of several makes. The following bills were referred to the auditing
comnlttee and ordered paid.

General Fund: Sewer Rev. fund: -
It States T & T 27.49 E. I, Garbe /F/ 39684
I DU 16.60 Maynard Cellmer 148,52
Ray Oelkers 30.68 I D U, 6630
Gamble Store 9e 3D Willie Krueger 800,00
Bjella , Neff, Pippen Etcl00.00 Tuloma Gas 58680
Husky 0il 57.26
Alex J Damnm 460,79 Library Fund:
Tuloma Gas 166,38 M DU 10.00
Postmaster 2.96 Zero Food 6.95
Husky 011 57.27
Street Fund: A ¢ Me Clurg 24,75
II D U, 40,00 Bro-Dart Ind, 17.85
Gamble Stor= 181,50 Consumer- Union 6.00
- Hoores Conoco 2.15 Double Day 3e24

: Publisher clearing 12.78
Water Fund:

E. F. Garbe 100,00 Lighting Fund:

’Maynard Cellmer 200,00 M DU 423,38
fischer % Porter 206,53

DU 228.45  Police Fund:

Lewis Kao 10,00 liildred Born 363D
St. 01l Co. 57490 Pub. Emp. Ret. 40,38
Grinnell Co 21,65

Annin Eng. Sales 650.50

Luloma Gas 98,32

Pub. Emp. Ret. 37665

Marchwick Excav. 36,00

Joes Hysky 21.99

No fyrther business meeting adjourned.

Clerk M&_ _,.«\




775

March 4th Council met in regular session with aldermen lMahlum

and Rasmussen absent. Minutes of last mecting were read and
approved., Bids for fuel oil were opened with Conoco bidding
13.38 and Husky oil 13.10 Hoved by Damm and secended by Krall

to award the bid to Husky 0il motion carried. lerk was asked

£o insert a notice in the Searchlight prohibiting burning of gar-
bage and using barrels after April lst, also to advertise for

I,. P fuel for the next three years. Clerk was instructed to write
to Ove .adsen and Ray Peterson informing them the the buildings
now eeewsnied owned by them were. g £ it to be occupied and therefore
should not be occupied %%#1 till art made modern with water and
sewer. The following bills were vpresented to the council and
ordered naid.

General Fund: Library Fund:

‘Tuloma Gas 61.48 Gamble Store 53,81
Mt States T & T 29.44 Husky 0il 64452
St. 0il Co 46,80 K-p-E BO530
Jr Chamber of C 6.00 MDTU 10.00
Husky 011 Co 6452

Searchlight 114,50 Sewer Revenue:

Sachs Lawler 5.55 Tuloma Gas 60. 90
NDU 18.50 Sanfax 564924
Bjella & Neff Etc 50,00 MDTU 20, 90
Grogan Robinson 6470 Willie Krueger 362,50
City Truck & Tractor 12.00 HMaynard Cellmer 98.52
Ray Velkers 26495 E. F. Garbe 33,84
Alex J Damm 313+ 99

Postmaster 3.20 Light Fund:

Pgblic Emp. Ret. 48,70 HDU 419,78
Yater Fund: Police Fund:

Tuloma Gas 8670 Alex Barn 100,00
Grinnel & GCo 125447

ilon=Dak Chemical 27.00 Garbage Fund:

Grinnell Co 431,65 Willie Krueger 437,50
MDU 149459

G I Rry 3.00

Oelkers S S 5.00

llaynard Cellmer 250,00

E. F. Garbe 100,00

Public Emp. Eet. 32.20

Mo further business meeting adjourned.

Clerk "::; __(___,._'._.--’-:r.,__./'\’/




775

April 1 1968

Council met in regular session with alderman lahlum absent
minutes of last meeting were read and approved. Bids for

L P Gas were ovpened and indentical bids of 14¢ were received

form Petroclane, Thloma Gas & Farmers Union. It was moved

by Damm and seconded by Krall to readvertise bids to be

opened llay 6th at 8 P.ll. motion carried. Robert Peterson

and Aldcn Michols appeared before the council in regard to
having sewer brought to a proposed rest room near the hiwmway
welging station. As no definite vlans were submitted no

action was taken, Aldon Nichols asked the council for assistance
in the summer recreation Drogram_lt was moved by Krall and
seconded by Damm to allow $100.00 for equipment to be purchased
locally., iotion carriedes It was agreed to pay the Iintana
llunicipal league dues. Clerk was instructed to write to Ove liadsen
informing him that the town council had condemmed the house

on ais DfObertJ north of town and that it was not to be

occupied in 1ts present condition, The following bills were
referred to the auditing committee and ordered paid.

General Fund: Wat er “und:
Emo,. Ret. 47450 Emp. Ret. 38,87
Bc of Iqualizgtion 23.84 Bd of Equalization 8.31
Ind. Acci dent Bc 26,63 Ind. Accid. RBd 42,74
Int. Rev. Service 129,90 Int. Rev. Serv 43,20
Fmp Ret. Soc. Sec. 161.25 Emc. Soc. Sec. 107.49
Alex J Damm 303.98 E. F. Garbe 100,00
Mildred Born 16.78 llaynard Cellmer 250,00
Ray Oelkers 26.95  Fischer P rter 88.25
it States T & T 31,34 Grinnell Co 698,02
State Pub. “o 848 N DU 78,62
I DU 6650 G N Rry 347
W S Darley 269,00 Tuloma Gas 11.60
Husky 0i1 Co 62,94 Grinnell Co 3.84
Osburn Kemical 7500
Tuloma Gas 59,16  Sewer Revenue Fund:
A E HNelson 10.75 E. F. Garbe 2084
Bjella Etc 50,00 Willle Krueger 348,59
llont. :.ighway Ed 16,00 HMaynard Cellmer 98.52
Viebster Foster Etc  6000.00 G N ‘ry 29.16
StreeWund: Light Fund:
Culbertson Imp. 33470 MDTU 419,18
Police Fund: Library Fund:
Alex Damn 200.00 IHDU 156.80
Fusky 0il Co 62.93
Garbage Fund 451.50 Follett Library 26.06
/ffhuﬁ—}TLH Steck Vaughn 4.61

Birport Fund: :
Mont. Aeronautics 4200,00

W6 further busibess meeting adjourned.

oy g{?rrﬁ

Y e /Cé ’_.. I.Iay -




77

May 6 1968 Council met in regular session with all members present.
Minutes of last meeting were read and agproved. Bids for L P ltuel

were opened with F. U 0il bidding 13.6 “uloma Gas 13,2 and Petrolane
14. Moved by Mahlum and seconded by Krall to accept Tuloma bid, motion
carried. Paul Finhicum asked permission té:build a temporary sidewalk
and curb on his lot permission granted. Larry Davidson representing
the J C's told the council that their organization would not take

care of the park by the river. J C & Lion Club had delegates at the
meeting asking the council to proceed to have old and deplatated
buildings removed from main steeet. Mayor Moore appointed Alex J

Damm as building inspector t::is was approved by the Town Youncil.
Clerk was instructed to write to the fire cheif informing him that

the dodge fire truck was not to be used for rural fire8 unless requested
by the fire chiéf or assistant fire chiéf from the fire. It was

moved by Mahlumiand seconded by Damm to insure the library building
and town offices for $20,000,00 and the contents for $20,000.00

motion carriede The following bills were presented to the auditing
committee and ordered p@ide

[

General fund: Water Fund:

MDU 5430 MaynardCBllmer 250,00

Mt States T & T 2749 Lewis Kao 4,25

Husky 01l 32,75 Mon-Dak Chem. 27.00

Tuloma Gas 25.81 MDU 55420

Chas Pennell 12,00 E.F. Garbe 100.00

Ray Oelkers 26495 Joe& Husky 8.20

Alex J Damm 303,68 Pub Emp. Ret. 38487

Pub Emp. Ret. 54.20 St Bd of Health 30,00

Bjella, Neff Etc 50,00 G N RRy 69.17

—Peterson Agcy 203.00 Mardiwick Excave 75,00

Peterson Agcy 150,00

Street Fund:

Cont. 0il Co 6650 Light Fund:

Sorby Imp. 39.46 MDTU 418,58

Oelkers S.S. 8.50

Alex J Damm 76.50 Library PFund:

Peterson Agey 150.00 MDTU 15.60
A C Me Clurg 10.11

Sewer Revenue Fund: Double-Day 20,00

Maynard Cellmer 98,52 Husky 0il 32475

Mer-Bak-CHem, Zero Food 1.35

MDU 16,38

Willie Krueger 348.50 Police Fund:

E F Garbe 36436 Mildred Born 10.04

Tuloma Gas 44,95 State Hiway Depte 8.00

Groge. Rob. Lbr 20,20 W S Darley 10.80

Peterson Agecy 150,00 Alex J Damm 150,00

Garbage Fund:
Willie Krueger 451.50

No Further business meeting adjourned.
v )

Clerk ——~[L——-c e i,




6=-5-68 778

Council met in regular session with alderman Mahlum absent.
Minutes of last meeting were read and approved. & represent-
ative of Bankers Life Ins. Co explained group insurance for

the town employees. Lavern Schledewitz presented a bill for
the wbring of lights at the airport and asked the council

if they could pay $461.49 as he felt certain the county would
pay the rest, council agreed to pay this bill when presented.
He also stated that children had been playing on the runways
causing considerable confusion at the airport, clerk was instructed
to have Mrs Bertino mention on the air for parents to keep
children from she airport. Wm Krueger asked permission to haul
garbage on friday the 7th because of the celebration the 8th.
Clerk was instructed to order a control for the tractor. Clerk
was instructed to insert an add in the paper prohibiting burn-
ing till further nétige. XX The following bills were presented
to the auditing committee and ordered paid. ;

General Fund: Water Fund:
W. S Darley 16,10 State of Mont. 90,00
Mt States T & T 32. 96 G. N. Rity 3,00
MDU N 1.70 E. F. Garbe 400,00
Husky 071 32.09 < Culbertson State Bke 45.00
Ray Oelkers 26,495 MDU 27.20 Bv04
Bjella, Neff Etc 50.00 Maynard Cellmer 4,25
Mont. Mun. League 67.00 Thirud Office 30450
Alex J Damm . 444,74 Alvin Cooper 4,15
Pub. Emp. Ret. 61.10 Pub. Emp. Ret. 24,95

Maynard Cellmer 250,00
Street Fund: Grinnell Co. 803.66
Willie Krueger 288.00 Cresifullii Pump 945,25
Sorby Imp. 8470
Alex J Damm 54.00 Sewer Revenue Fund:

Lowell Clay Products 520,07
Light Fund: Willie Kruegger 227.65
M D U. 413,18 E. F. Garbe 35,84

Culbertson St Bank. 45,00
Garbage Fund: M D U, 3.04
Willie Krueger 572,35 Maynard Cellmer 98,52
Police Fund: Cemetgry Fund:
MDU 1.70 Chas Pennell 17.21
Herald News 25495

Library Fund:

MDU. 11.40

Husky O%l 32.10

No further business meeting adjourned:

-

= /L] 2
Clerk (Y7 2
i




July 1 1968 Counci
Mahlum absent. Min
Moved by Damm & se

with the the copy

utes of last meetin
conded by Rasmussen to ha
nce to conform with state
recelved from Municipal Te

1 met in regwlar session with alderman
g were read and approved,

questioned the elevation of the sidewalk in as much that the

new sidewalk south of the bank would be about three inches lower
than the exsiting sidewalk which would join the new walke.
informed him that all new sidewalks would be bullt according to
the elevations on file in the town offices and that a three foot
slope would be built to make a gradual incline but when a new

sidewalk would be built connecting to his sidewalk the property
owner adjacent to him would have to repdace the three foot slope
so as to make the sidewalk level or conform with the the present

779

agwes Robert Peterson

Council

elevations. Clerk was instructed to write to Mrs Sullivan explain-

ing the water shut off problem at the property known &s the Evan

house. The following bills were referred to the auditing committee

and ordered pald,

General Fund:
Alex J Damm

Mt States T & T
Husky 0il Go
MDU

State of Montma
Victor Lundeen
Ray Oelkers

Emp. Retirement
Int. Reve Se®vice
Ind. Accident Bd.
Public Emp. S.S.
Bjella, Jestrab
Postmaster

140,87
32.15
28420

1.70

130,00
36.15
26495
43.14

146.60
35.91

172,65
52.88

2000

State Bd of Equaligzation 5.00

Street Fund:
Culb. Imp. Co,
Hals Truck Stop
St. 0il Co,

Light Fund:
MDU

Library Fund:
Husky 0il Co

M DU

Merrie Peterson

Garbage Fund:
Willie Krueger

Airport Fund:
Gamble Store

No further business meeting ad journed.

B Vo =SS
Cler¥w=~% "7 . . %

e

10.79
1.50
19.00

413,18

26.20
8.40
102.50

560,00

461.49

Water Yund:
Grinnell Co

E. Fo. Garbe

Mt States T & T
Husky 0il o

Me D. Ue °©

G.N. Rry

Mon. Dak Chem.
White Shee} Metal
Maynard Cellmer
Emp. Retirement
State of Mont.
Int. Rev. Service
Ind. Accid. Bd.
Pub. Emp. S S
Thomas Marchwick
Postmaster

Mont. Pub. Ser.
St Bd of Health

Sewer Rev. Fund:
E. F. Garbe

M D U,

Willie Krueger
Maynard Cellmer

Police Fund:
Alex J Damm
M}ldred Born
S . 011 Co.
MDD U

State of Mont.

267483
100,00
675
77.01
87.71
8. 20
56.45
45.26
250,00
37,76
8631
43.20
43437
107.48
592,80
10.00
6.00
30,00

37.38
lo. 89
240,00
984,52

300,00
30,11
20,59

1. 70
24.48




. 780
August 5 1968 CoBincil met in regular session with alderman
Rasmussen absent. Minutes of last meeting were read and
approvede Alderman Krall moved to have Atty. Rathart start
proceedings to have building known as the Dan Courchene
Pool Hall removed as if™€ondemed as per ordinance 110, motion
was seconded by and carriedes Dennis Elgin was appointed
to the town Kai card by the mayor and Peggy Ralston to the
library board both were approved by the council. Clerk was
instructed to write to the highway department asking them to
start using garbage containers and stop burning rubbish. Clerk
was also instructed to have notice ins%erted in paper stating
that all tall grass and weeds on lots must be cut or the ‘own
would and same would be charged to the property owners taxes,
The budget for 1968-69 was discussed by the council and upon
motion by Damm and seconded by Krall the following millage was
established. General 18 mills% Street 5 mills, library 1 mill
Park $ mill Water Imp. Bond 6% Millsi sewer improvement bonds
345 mills or a total of 34.3 Mills. "he following bills were
presented to the auditing committee &4nd ordered paid,

General fund: Water Fund:

Mt States T & T 37.99 Maynard Cellmer 300,00
The searchlight 27.50 Kao'!s Welding 26.51
Kao's Welding 4,00 E.F. Garbe 100,00
Culbertson Imp. 20,00 Culb, Impe. 67.28
Ray Oelkers 28,95 Sorby Imp. 11.25
Gamble Store 69.05 Gamble Store 17,07
Joes Husky 16430 Crisfulll Pump Co 529.25
St. 0il Co 19.00 Joes Husky 10,70
Alex J Damm 406,89 Public Emp. Rete. 37.65
Pub. Emp. Ret. 3478

Bjella, Jestrab 50,00 Cemetary Fund:

Bill Lab 24,00 Oelkers S.S. 2470
Thomsen T V 209,20 Carl Pennell 50,19
Street Fund: Library Fund:

Oelkers S.S. 29440 Zero Food 4,05
Kaots Welding 4,50

Culbertson Imp, 7040 Park Fund:

Sorby Imp. 18.15 Gamble Store 74455
Gamble Store 1,59

Joes Husky 1.15 Garbage Fund:

Alex J Damm 138.00 Willie Krueger 490,15
Police Fund:

Mildred Born 20,08

St. 0il Co 15.53

Pub., Emp. Ret. 3765

No further business meeting adjourned.

Clerk “Sr~="tA~




781

Sept. 2 1968 Council met in regular session with aldermen
cmEda—2 Mahlum absent. Minutes of last meeting were read

and approved. Clerk was asked to order Xmas street decorations
provided the Lions put them up. The street sign installation
was discussed and it was moved by Damm & seconded by Rasmussen
to proceed with the legal work so that advertising be done as
soon as possible. The following bills were presented to the
auditing committee and ordered paid.

General Fund: Water Fund:
Cliff ‘homsen 193,00 Fargo Water Equip. 43,10
M. D. U. 9.50 Mon. Dak. “hemical 27.00
Y 232.78 Mon. Dak. Util 255.68
Grogan Rob. Lbr Co. 3.95 Martin Mec Nurlin 3.00
Osburn "hemical 75,00 M. D. U. 150.80
Culbertson Laundry 3.00 G. N. Rry 3.00
Mt States T & T 34,76 Cont. 0il Co 77.61
E.F. Garbe 33.84 Grinnel Co. 456,97
Ray Oelkers 26495 E. F. Gartbe 100.00
Emp. Retirement 57.28 Maynard Cellmer 300.00
Bdella & Jestrub 50.00 Emp. Rete. 37.65
St. 0il Co 70.62 St. 0il “o. 11.88
Alex J Damm 300,37 Mark Moore 36412
Street Fund: Sewer Revenue:

. Hall Perry Machine 129.26 Willie Krueger 313.50
Modern Machine Be67 MDTU 9.18
Joes St. Station 3400 MDU B8e82
Moores Conoco 18.15 Peterson Agcy 203.00
Grinnell Co 5,08 Maynard Cellmer 48,52
Alex J Damm 126.00 R

Police Yund:
Light Fund: MDU 4,80
MDU 410,68 M DU 4,20
el R 187.20 St. 0il Co 24,82
Alex J Damm 100.00
Cemetary Pund -3Bvrt3 Mildred Born 330
Carl Pennal 35.13
Garbage Fund 486,50
Library fund: Willie Krueger
MDTU 7.80
American Garden “uild 12.83
Kathryn Garbe 18,20
MDU 4,50
Mont. Hist. Soce 8.00

No “urther business meeting adjourned.

Clerk xﬁZ;ZiZ;Z:?ﬁﬁ) Mey

ﬁd!ﬂw
I ok




782

Octe. 7 1968 Council met in regular session with aldderman Mahlum
absente. Minutes of last meeting were read and approved. Fire

Chief Joe Gandrud stated that he had received two bids for installation
of two floors at the fire hall, S¥en Jensen $604.60 and Larsen
construction $600.00 also that the Roosevelt ~ounty would pay for

one door. Moved by Damm & seconded by Krall to accept Larsen Const.
bid. He also asked if the council would approve a building permit
for an addition on the Husky Service Station, he was informed they
would but he should go to the proper channels and ask for a permit
application from the clerk, Mr Webster consulting engineer explalined
brocedure to create a paving district. Clerk was instructed to in-
sert add in paper authorizirg burning of leaves. Krall moved that
the town repair the warming house at the skating rink not to exceed
$60.00 seconded by Damm and carried. Clerk was instructed to put
notic: in paper of the intent of the council to change names of
streets to numbers and asking anyone ob,jecting to appear at the next
regular council meeting. A resolution was drawn up accepted and made
part of these minutes. All alderman voting for its acceptance.

The following bills were presented to the auditing committee and
ordered paid.,

General Fund: Water Fund:
Int. Rev, Serv. 99.40 Int. Rev. Serv. 43,20
Ind. Accid, Bd. 2474 St. Bd of Equal, 8e31
Pub. Emp. S.S. 206,70 Ind. Accid. Bd 45.88
St. 0il Co. 4,75 Pub. Emp. S.S. Q7,67
MDU 419,28 Husky 0il Co. 76462
Svend Jensen 46,00 Mond. Chemical 2'7.00
Grog. Rob. Lbr Co 147,61 MDU 43,20
Westland 0il Co 6.60 Kathleen Vastag .20
Mt State T & T . 28.10 E. F. Garbe 100,00
Bjella & trab 51.09 Maynard Cellmer 300,00
Howard Jeéck & Jill 3469 G.N. Rry 3,00
E. F_ Garbe 35.84 Culb. State Bank 650,00
St. 0il Co 234,40
Clemes Drug 1.69 Police .Fund:
Ray Oelkers 26495 Int. Rev. Serv. 100,00
Alex J Damm 381,70 St. Bd of Equal. 31.03
Fabric Fire Hose 291.00 Ind. Accid. Bd 42.66
Culb. Statc Bank 122,30 St. 0il Co 28,11
MDU 5.40
Street Fund: Mildred Born 13,38
Const. 0il Co 5.00
Moores Conoco Be 94 Sewer Revenue:
Oelers S.S8 17.00 Pargo Water Equip 30,51
Alex J Damm 90.00 MDU 11.70
Sorby Imp. 9.44 N. D. Concrete 22,80
Culbertson State Bank 650,00 Maynard Cellmer 48,52
Willie Krueger 266,00
Library Fund: Culbertsoh State Bank 300,00
MDU Be 90
Svehd Jansen 57.50 Garbage Fund:
C.H. Bookshelf 3.48 Willie Krueger 534,00
Pub. Clearance Bureau 18.58
Cemetary Fund:
State Pub. Co, 6410
Notice g sirg~street & avenue names to mumbers is to be

s, Bank, & Clerks Office.

Clerk f?g;§2322§i;#/;




783

Oct. 22 1968 Council met in special session. Meeting
convened at ¥ P.M. with all members present. Mayor

Moore stated the purpose of the meeting was to discuss

the possibilities of leasing street, avenues, alleys

and land owned by the Town of Culbertson Montana to
Consolidated 0il & Gas Co for oil developement.

Mr# Montgomerty representing the onsolidated Gas &

0il Co Inc. stated they would pay $1,000.00 for a

ten year lease as it was their intentiops to drill for

oil on seetion 32 within 90 days. The cCouncil asked

Atty. Rathart to examine the lease and &fter a few changes
it was moved by Bamm and seconded by Mahlum ¢to adopt
resolution 142 leasing the property, this was seconded

by Mahlum and all members voted for its adoption.

No further business meeting adjourned 8 .PM.

,ﬂ/f_ 3
Clerk _;?{f%fﬂ,,gf;hj/; Mayor

" "



BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF CULBERTSON,
STATE OF MONTANA:

WHEREAS, streets and avenues located within the town limits
of the Tdfm of Culbertson are not marked with street signs, and

WHEREAS, public interest and convenience require that street
signs be erected numbering or marking said streets and avenues, and

WHEREAS the State of Montana and through House Bill No. 42,
being Chapter 6 of the Session Laws of the State of Montana, has alloca-
ted certa;h gas tax monies to the cities and towns of Montana for use in
purchasingt materials and supplies, which monies are available for the
purchasing and the erecting of signs marking the streets and avenues
within the Town of Culbertson, State of Montana,

NOW, THEREFORE, the Town Council of the Town of Culbert-
son, State of Montana, does hereby resolve that priority forms and an
engineer's estimate be submitted to the Montana State Highway Commission
and approval obtained to erect signs marking the streets and avenues lo-

cated within the town limits of the Town of Culbertson.

Attesteds —Joo




.

g

RESOLUTTION M-I

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF
CULBERTSON, STATE OF MONTANA:

WHEREAS, Consolidated 0Oil & Gas, Inc., a corporation,
desires to lease all streets, avenues, alleys and lots owned by
the Town of Culbertson, State of Montana, together with all real
property located in Sections 29, 30 and 32, Township 28, Range 56
East, under which the Town of Culbertson owns mineral interests;

WHEREAS, said Consolidated 0Oil & Gas, Inc., has offered
the sum of $1,000.00 as consideration for a paid-up lease having a
term of ten years and paying a royalty of one-eighth;

y

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Culbertson has
determined that execution of said‘lease would be for the best interests
of the Town and that said lease contains the best terms obtainable;

NOW THEREFORE, the Town Council of the Town of Culbertson,
State of Montana, does hereby resolve to lease to Consolidated 0il &
Gas, Inc., all streets, avenues, alleys and lots owned by the Town of
Culbertson, State of Montana, located within the incorporated limits
of said Town, together with all real property located in Sections 29,
30 and 32, Township 28, Range 56 East, under which the Town of Cul-

bertson owns mineral interests.



-

Dated this &% day of October, 1968,




RESOLUTION NO. 143

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF CULBERTSON, MONTANA,
CHANGING THE NAMES AND RENUMBERING THE STREETS AND AVENUES LOCATED
WITHIN THE INCORPORATED LIMITS OF THE TOWN OF CULBERTSON, MONTANA.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF CULBERTSON,
MONTANA :

WHEREAS, The Town of Culbertson, Montana, has made applica-
tion for and received certain gas tax monies allocated to it from the
State of Montana, for the purpose of erecting street signs;

WHEREAS, it appears to the Town Council of the Town of Cul-
bertson, Montana, that it is in the best interest of said Town that the
names of the streets and avenues located within the incorporated limits
of the Town of Culbertson be changed and renumbered to give uniformity
and clarity to such streets and avenues;

NOW THEREFORE, the streets and avenues located within the
incorporated limits of the Town of Culbertson, Montana, shall be changed
and renumbered to read as follows, to-wit:

Hill Avenue shall be known as Hill Street.

Hedderich Avenue shall be known as lst Street North.

Bruegger Avenue shall be known as 2nd Street North.

Cowan Avenue shall be known as 3rd Stxeet North.

Franklin Avenue shall be known as 4th Street North.

Elmer Avenue shall be known as 5th Street Noxth.

Park Avenue shall be known as 6th Street North.

Olga Avenue shall be known as 7th Street North.

Broadway and Clark Streets shall be known as Broadway Avenue.



Searles and Charles Streets shall be known as 1lst Avenue East.
Ann Street shall be known as 2nd Avenue East.

Nugent Street shall be known as 3rd Avenue East.

Zeno Street shall be known as 4th Avenue East.

Robert Street shall be known as 5th Avenue East.

Hugo Street shall be known as 6th Avenue East.

Patch Street shall be known as 1lst Avenue West.

Eder Street shall be known as 2nd Avenue West.

Jail Street shall be known as 3rxrd Avenue West.

Horan Street shall be known as 4th Avenue West.

/ ) / 7 1 A ,/ e
T—’/f -.L_,i"'/d / ) ¢/(_ & / a7



Yy
RESOLUTION No. /7' A

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF CULBERTSON, MONTANA,
AUTHORIZING WEBSTER, FOSTER & WESTON, ENGINEERS, WILLISTON, NORTH
DAKOTA, TO SUBMIT TO THE SAID TOWN COUNCIL A PROPOSED CONTRACT FOR
ENGINEERING SERVICES AND FEES TO BE INCURRED IN PAVING THE STREETS IN
SATID TOWN.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF CULBERTSON,
MONTANA:

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Culbertson, Montana,
is preparing a proposed Special Improvement District to pave the streets
and avenues within said Town;

WHEREAS, the engineering firm of Webster, Foster & Weston,
Williston, North Dakota has prepared plats and grades incidental to
said project,

NOW THEREFORE, the engineering firm of Webster, Foster &
Weston, Williston, North Dakota, is hereby authorized to submit to the
Town Council of the Town of Culbertson, Montana, at its regular Council
meeting to be held on December 2, 1968, a proposed written contract
setting forth the services to be performed and the fees to be charged
incidental to the paving of the streets and avenues located within the
incorporated limits of said Town together with a proposed description
of the boundaries of the Special Improvement District within which said
streets and avenues proposed for paving and improvements are located.




784

Nove 4th 1968 council met in regular session with alderman Rasmussen
absent. Minutes of last meeting were read and approved. Moved by
Mahlum end seconded by Damm to hire Webster, Foster & Weston Eng.
as engineers and to adopt resolution 1l44hrelative to their contract
motlon carried. Resolution No 143 was discussed changing the streets
and avenues to numbePs, and moved by Damm & seconded by Mahlum for
its adoptlon, motion carried. Enge Yirm to draw a plat to be submitted
Eo Roosevelt County Commissioners. Clerk was instructed to write to
onsolidated Gas & 0il about changing a word in the lease. Herman
densen and Aldon Nichols appeared before the council asking that a
swimming pool be added to a proposed paving project, after considerable
discussion no action was taken. The following bills were 'reflerred to
the auditing committee and ordered paid,

General Fund: Water Fupd:

Groge. Rob. Lbr Co 1.85 Mon~Dak hemical - 27.00

Alex J Damm 412,40 E. F. GaPbe 100,00

Tuloma Gas 16.63 Kao's Welding 12, 40

Osburn Kemical 75400 MDTU 40,40

Kaos Welding 10.41 Grinnell Co 116,88

Larsen Const. Co 15.19 White Sheet Metal 7435

MDU 416,38 Peterson Agey 32,00

Mt States T & T 24,70 Culbertson Imp. 2426

Peterson Agey 68,00 Joes Husky 11,70

Ray Oelkers 26,95 Maynard Cellmer 300,00

Bjella., Neff 64,74 Emp. Pub. Ret, 6739

Emp. Rets System 110.45 Tom Marchwick 121.08

Postmaster 2,00 Sorby Imp. 1,64

Street Fund: Library Fund:

Willie Krueger 357,00 Steck Vaughn 4,03

Alex J Damm / 78,00 Univ. Boo¥ Serv ce 14,39

Kao's Welding 7¢50 A. C. Me Clurg 30,56

Roosevest Co Recorder 4,00 Mrs K Garbe 5,76
MDTU 7420

Sewer Revenue Fund: Peterson Agey 65450

Willie Krueger 276400

E. P+ Garbe 33484 Garbage Fund:

MDU 11.52 Willie Krueger 534,00

Maynard Cellmer 48,52

Police Fund®

Tuloma Gas 26440

MD U 4,20

Mildred Born 20,08

No further business meeting adjourned.

Cl@PkL;ZZZEZ;;J4fi<#J)



785

Decs 2 Council met in regular session with Ralph Rasmussen absent
till 9:30, Minutes of last meeting were read and approved.
Sven Jensen bid $1,362.,00 for furnishing and installing street
signs, no other bilds were submitted. Moved by Damm and seconded by
Krall to accept his bid motion carried. Moved By Damm & seconded
by Mahlum to advertise for Garbage collection bild, motion carried.
Moved by Mahlum.and seconded by'Kbalmm to accept resolution 144

R AR R A VR M AR aretot Ateston BOGEEROSBEHe 6
Whlch is a resulutlon declarlng the intention of the council
to create a special improvient district No 5 for the purpose of
paving streets, constructing gutters Etc and is made part of these
minute8stA2]l members voted in favor of resolution. The pledged
securities were checked by the council and signed. Alex Damm and
Maynard Cellmer asked about thelr vacation pay and after some
discussion the councll approved same and clarified the ruling for
future yearss An employee can take his vacation and the Town
Couricil w&bhire a substitute and pay same, or 1f an empioyee does
not wish to take a vacation and work instead he will receive
additional pay for lieu of vacation. If an emergency arises the
councll felt they would give the employee days off without sac-
rificlng any part of the vacation. An employee to be intitled
to vacation of two weeks after working one year. The following
bills were referred to the auditing committee and ordered paid.

General Fund: Water Fund:
E. Fe Garbe 33484 Tuloma Gag 89.10
Alex J Damm 452,753 Maynard Cellmer300,00
M D U,. 11,30 E. Fe Garbe 80.00
Fred Wix 2690 MDU 281,50
Mt States T & T 24,25 Culbertson St. Bank
Husky 0il Co 26410 454,00
3&y Oelkers 26,95 Grinnell Co 3431
berby Imp. 2.80 Pub. Emp. Ret. 35.73
Bjella, Neff Etc 50445 J es Husky k72N
Pub. Emp. Ret, 48,31 G°N Rry 3.10
Alex J Damm 240,03 Oelkers §.S. 59,70
Marck. Excav, 0.
Street Fund: Atex-Damm .
Culbertson Imp, 2.50 Maynard Cell
E. F¢ Garbe 21,40 i
Alex J Damm 21.00 Sewer Revenue I
i g . e I'u.rld:
ﬁmerloan 0il Co 12,60 Maynard Cellmer 48,52
E DU ) 408, 98 E.P, Garbe 50,00
ﬁnt% Oéltco 6424 MDTU 9.38
ont. Ext. Serv. 220,08 Culbertson Ba k
glolalGuﬁbafson 69,61 Wm Krueger B 3%3 gg
beverly Nickoloff 13,50 M t
e e T aynard Cellmer 48,52
Moores Comoco 1.00 Library Funds:

' M DU 10,20
Police Fund: Husky 0il 26,410
%d;oma Gas 15.18 A. ¢ Me Clurg 397
Mildred Born 6.69 Ideal Co 750

Garbage Fund:
Wm Krueger &62.50

Meeting adjourned t1118FP.M. Dec. 18 1968 7~

Mayo
7O _



]

i

RESOLUTION NO. 144

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF CULBERTSON, MONTANA,
DECLARING IT TO BE THE INTENTION OF SAID TOWN COUNCIL TO CREATE
SPECTAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 5 IN SAID TOWN OF CULBERTSON, MONT-
ANA, FOR THE PURPOSE OF EXCAVATING, LAYING GRAVEL BASE, PAVING WITH
ASPHALTIC MIX, INSTALLING CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, AND MISCELLANE-
OUS DRAINAGE ITEMS AND EXTEND AND REPAIR SANITARY SEWER AND WATER
DISTIRBUTION SYSTEM, IN AND UPON THE TOWN STREETS AND TO SERVE AND
BENEFIT THE PROPERTY HEREINAFTER SET FORTH AND DESCRIBED AND SITU-
ATED WITHIN THE SAID TOWN OF CULBERTSON, MONTANA ; DESIGNATING THE
BOUNDARIES OF SAID PROPOSED IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT; STATING THE GENERAL
CHARACTER OF THE IMPROVEMENTS TO BE MADE THEREIN; STATING THE APPROX-
TMATE ESTIMATED COST THEREOF; PROVIDING FOR THE GIVING OF NOTICE AND
FIXING THE TIME FOR HEARING PROTEST AGAINST THE PROPOSED WORK OR
AGATNST THE PROPOSED EXTENT OR CREATION OF SAID DISTRICT TO BE ASSESSED
OR BOTH.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF CULBERTSON,
MONTANA :

SECTION 1. That whereas public interest and convenience
require, and it is deemed necessary-to order and create a Special
Improvement District for the purpose of excavating, laying gravel
base, paving with asphaltic mix, installing concrete curb and
gutter, in and upon the city streets, the Town Council of the Town
of Culbertson, Montana, does hereby declare its intention to so create
a Special Improvement District, the boundaries of which and the
character of the improvements to be made therein are as hereinafter
set forth;

SECTION 2. That said Special Improvement District shall bhe
known and designated as "Special Improvement District No. 5'".

SECTION 3. That the boundaries of said Special Improvement
District No. 5 shall be and are hereby designated and declared as
follows, to-wit:

Begin at a point 29 feet east of the northwest corner
of Lot One (1), Block Seven (7) of Cushings Addition to
the City of Culbertson, Montana; thence north 120 feet;
thence west 191 feet; thence south 253 feet to the center-
line of U.S. Highway #2; thence east along the saild center-
1ine 142 feet to the west alley line extended of Block
Eight (8) of Cushings First Addition; thence proceed south
along the west alley line of Blocks Seven (7), Eight (8)
and Nine (9) a distance of 765 feet more or less to the
northeast corner of Outlot One (1); thence at a right
angle and west along the north line of Outlot One (1) a
distance of 145.1 feet to the northwest corner of said
Outlot One (1); thence southerly along the west line of
Outlot One (1) 213.8 feet; thence at a right angle and
westerly a distance of 191 fect; thence at a richt angle
and southerly a distance of 185 feet to the northwest
corner of Lot Nine (9), Block Two (2) of Cushings Second
Addition; thence westerly along the south alley 1line of
said Block Two (2} a distance of 150.6 feet to the north-
west corner of Lot Fifteen {15) of said Block Two (2);
thence south along the west line of said Block Two (2)
and Block Three (3) of Cushings Second Addition a distance

Oy & nf 525.3 fegt to the southwest corner of Lot Twenty-One
(21) of said Block Thxu%;i'}ﬁ-tﬁﬂﬁfﬁ SO, G



1 angles to Br_-gger Street a distance of 136 feet; thence
easterly at .right angle 132 feet to 1‘, west line of Lot
Twenty-~Three (23) of Block Four (4) of Cushings Second
Addition; thence southerly and along said west line of Lot
Twenty-Three (23) a distance of 90 feet to the south line

.. of the alley in Block Four (4) of said Cushings Second
Addition; thence eaasterly along said south alley line a dis-
tance of 125 feet to the northaast corner of Lot Thirteen
(13) of Block Four (4) of said Cushings Second Addition;
thence at a right angle and southerly along the east line of
said Lot Thirteen (13) a distance of 180 feet more or
less to the south line of Section Twenty-Nine (29); thence
a distance of 1125 feat more or less to the southeast corner
of Lot Seven (7) of Block Twelve (12) of the Original Town--
site of Culbertson, Montana; thence southerly along the
west alley line extended of said Block Twelve (12) a distance
of 221 feet to a point 140 feet distant from the south
line of Hill Avenue; thence at a right angle, and 140 feet
distant from, and parallel to the said south line of Hill
Avenue a distance of 1360 feet more or less to a point 140
faet easterly from and at right angle to the east line of
Nugent Street; thence north and 140 feet distant from,
and parallel to the east line of Nugent Street a distance
of 517.4 feet more or less to the south right-of-way line
of State Highway #16; thence westerly along the said south
right-of-way line 148 feet to the gast line of Nugent
Street; thence north along the said east 1ine of Nugent
Street a distance of 570 feet more or less to a point 300
feet south of the southwest corner of Lot One (1), Block

'P Sixteen (16) of Brueggers Addition; thence east 100 faat;
thence north 280 feet to the south alley 1ine of said Block
Sixteen (16); thence at a right angle and east along said
south alley line of Block Sixteen (16), Fifteen (15) and
Fourteen (14) of said Brueggers Addition a distance of
976.1 feet to the east line of Hugo Street; thence at a
right angle and north along the said east 1ine of Hugo
Street a distance of 90 feet; thence at a right angle and
€ast 150 feet; thence at a right angle and north 206 feet;
thence at a right angle and west 150 feet; thence at a right
angle and north 160 feet; thence at a right angle and east
150 feet to the east line of Block Twelve (12) of said
Brueggers Addition; thence north along the east 1ine of
said Brueggers Addition 662 feet to the north line of the
alley of said Block Four (4); thence west along tne said
north alley line a distance of 1221 feet to a point 20 feet
north of the northwest corner of Lot Twelve (12) of Block
One (1) of said Brueggers Addition; thence at a right angle
and north a distance of 206 feet; thence at a right angle
and west 765 feet to the centerline of Charles Street; thence
at a right angle and south along the centerline of Charleg
Street a distance of 765 feat to the caenterline of U.,S. High-
way #2 as it now exists; thence at a right angle_and wast

| . along the centerline of said U.S. Highway #2 a distance of

619 feet more or less to the centerline of Patch Street;
thence at a right angle and north along the centerline of

Patch Street a distance of 263 feet to a point; thence wast

192 feet; thence south 110 feet to a point on the north line

of Blocks One (1), Six (6) and Seven (7) of said Cushings

Addition a distance of 702 feet more or less to the point

of beginning.

211 of which said Lots and pieces or parcels of land are the real
£state and property situated and included within the boundaries of

2= proposed Special Improvement District No. 5, and the Town
“ancil bereby finds and determings that all of said hereinabove

ée‘::ibed lots and parcels oi iaad, -will be specifically benefited
a~fected by said proposed improvements;

M A

T

==

-2_




‘..

SECTION 4. That the general character of the proposed
improvements to be made in said proposed Special Improvement
District No. 5 are hereby declared to be as follows:

The pavement consisting of roadway excavation, subgrade
compaction, asphalt concrete base and wearing course,
excess gravel for base, A.C, for hot mix, seal oil,
dilute emulsion fog coat, seal aggregate, straight

curb and gutter, circular curb and gutter, curb and
gutter removal where the same exists, 8 inch valley
gutters, 6 inch alley driveways, 4 inch sidewalk in some
areas as replacement and as is necessary to Jjoin curbs
with existing sidewalk, removal of some existing side-
walk when necessary, miscellaneous drainage items,
adjustment of existing manholes and adjustment of valve
boxes, extend and repair sanitary sewer and water
distribution system. Tha paving above consists of

curb gutters and asphalt paving on streets within the
Special Improvement District No. 5.

SECTION 5. That the approximate estimate of the cost
of making and constructing said improvements to include the mat-
erials required and engineering and supervisory costs, is the
sum of $497,000.00.

SECTION 6. That it is the intention of the Town Council
of the said Town of Culbertson, Montana, that all costs and expenses
incurred in the construction of making said improvements shall be
paid by Special Improvement District bonds with interest bearing
coupons attached; such bonds shall be drawn substantially in the
form as provided by law in such cases, which bonds shall be drawn
against Special Improvement District No. 5, hereinafter to be
ordered and created; that the entire cost and expense of said pro-
posed improvements shall be paid by said proposed Special Improve-
ment District and each lot and parcel of land within such district
shall be assessed for that part of the whole cost which its area
bears to the area of the entire district exclusive of streets,
avenues, alleys and public places. All parks, streets, and alleys,
and land owned by the United States Government, shall be excluded
from the land to be assessed. Said assessments shall be paid for
in twenty annaul installments with the privilege of each property
owner to pay the amount of his assessment within twenty yaars
from the time of the completion of said proposed work and improve-
ments at any time, said insiallments to be spread and extended
over a period of twenty years, and to bear interest at a rate
not to exceed six per cent (6%) per annum from the date of their
registration, interest to be paid annually on deferred payments,
and said payments shall constitute a fund to be known as ""Special
Improvement District No. 5 Fund" and it is intended that Special
Improvement District Bonds shall be issued against such fund,
the denomination and maturity dates of such bonds and warrants
to be fixed by resolution to be hereinafter adopted.

SECTION 7. That at any time within fifteen (15) days after
the date of the publication of the notice of the passage of this
resolution, any owner of property liable to be assessed for said
work, may make written protest against the proposed work or against
the extent or creation of the district to be assessed or both.
Such protest must be in writing and be delivered to the Clerk
of the Town Council not later than 5:00 o'clock P.M. of the last
day within said fifteen day period, and said clerk shall endorse
thereon the date and hour of its receipt by him; and that said
protests at their regular meeting thereof to be held on the 6th
day of January, 1969, at 8:00 o'clock P.M, of said day 2t the
Council Chambers of the Town Hall of said Town of Culbertson.

Montana.




SECTION 8."Upon the passing of this ‘Esolution the Town
Clerk is hereby directed to give notice of the passage and adoption
of this resolution by publication in one issue of The Searchlight,
a weekly newspaper published in said Town of Culbertson, Montana,
and to post said notice in three public places in said Town of
Culbertson at least fifteen (15) days prior to the 6th day of
January, 1969, which notice shall be in the form and manner as
herinafter set forth, and further, said Clerk is hereby directed
to mail a copy of said notice to every person, firm or corporation,
or the agent of such person, firm or corporation, having property
within the proposed district at his last known address upon the
same day such notice is published and posted.

SECTION 9. The form of notice to be published as herein
proposed in Section 8, shall be in the following form:

NOTICE OF RESOLUTION OF INTENTION TO
CREATE A SPECIAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that on the 2nd day of December,
1968, at a regular meeting of the Town Council of the Town of
Culbertson, Montana, a Resolution of Intention to Create a Spec-
ial Improvement District No. 5 was adopted by the said Town Council
of the Town of Culbertson, and that said resolution is Resolution
No. 144. For a detailed description of the boundaries of said
district, refer to the resolution on file with the Town Clerk,
Culbertson Town Hall, Culbertson, Montana.

The general character of improvement to be made in Special
Improvement District No. 5 is pavement consisting of roadway exca-
vation, subgrade compaction, asphalt concrete base and wearing
course, excess gravel for base, A.C. for hot mix, seal oil, dilute
emulsion fog coat, seal aggregate, straight curb and gutter, circu-
lar curb and gutter, curb and gutter removal where the same exists,
8 inch valley gutters, 6 inch alley driveways, 4 inch sidewalk in
some areas as replacement and as is necessary to join curbs with
existing sidewalk, removal of some existing sidewalk when necessary,
miscellaneous drainage items, adjustment of existing manholes
and adjustment of valve boxes, extend and repair sanitary sewer
and water distribution system. The total estimated cost, including
construction, contingency, engineering and other assg¢ssments, is
$497,000.00. The paving above consists of curb gutters and asphalt
paving on streets within the Special Improvement District No. 5.

Protests against the passage of said resolution shall be
delivered in writing to the Clerk of the Town Council, TPesemsdssl in
Culbertson, Montana, not later than 5:00 P.M. on the 20th day of
December, 1968. The Town Council of the Town of Culbertson shall,
on the 6th day of January, 1969, at a meeting of the Town Council of
the Town of Culbertson, at the Culbertson Town Hall, in Culbertson,
Montana, at the hour of 8:00 P.M., said day being a Monday, hear and
pass on all protests that may be made against the making of such
improovements or the Creation of said District.

DATED this day of , 1968.

Town Clerk




J—— g

SECTION lO..Ihis resolution shall be , full force and
effect immediately after its passage and approval.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this ,Qgggyday of Eégﬁéﬁﬂé% 1968.

' AYES: 2
NOoES: O

E%?i;h+aaxnﬁf:'%%%Zfiﬁé/u

ATTEST:

“

Town Clerk




NOTICE OF RWSOLUTION OF INTENTION TO
CRWBATE A SPECIAL IMIPOVEMINT DISTICT

NOTICE I5 HiER3BY GIVEN, that on the 2nd day of
December, 1963, at a rcgular mecting of the Town Council of
the Town of Culbertson, lontana, a esolution of Intecntion to
Create A Special Iuprovement District No. 5 was adodted by the
said Town Council of the Town of Culbertson, and that said
resolution is csolution Ho. 144, For a dctailcd descriotion
of the boundaries of said district, refer to the resolution on
file with the Toun Clerk, Culbzrtson Tonwn Hall, Culbertson,
Liontana.

The general charactecr of iudrovewent to be made in
Snecial Improvcuent District fo. 5 is navecucnt consisting of
roadu:ay cxcavation, subgrade cowmpaction, asphalt concrete base
and wearing course, cxcess gravcl fur basc, A.C. for hut uix,
scal o0il, dilute cwulsion fog cvat, szal aggregatc, straight
curb and guttcr, circular curb and guttcr, curb aand guttcr
removal vhere the same exists, 3 inch valley guttcrs, 6 inch
alley drivcways, 4 inch sidewalk in somc arcas as replaccment
and as is necessary to join curbs with existing sidewalk,
rcmoval of somec exisiing sidcwalk when nccessary, misccllancous
drainage items, adjustment of cxisting manholcs and adjustncnt
of valvec boxes, cxtend and repair sanitary seucr and vater
distribution systcm. The total estimated cost, including
construction, contingency, cngincering and other assessumcnts,
is $5497,000.00. The paving abovc consists of curb gutters
and asphalt paving on strects within the Spccial Improvcement
District No. 5. '

Protcsts against the »assage of said rcsolution
shall be dclivered in writing to the Clerik of the Tovn
Council, Town Hall, in Culbertson, lMontana, not later than
5:00 ?.M. on the 20th day of Decccubecr, 1963. The Town Council
of thc Town of Culbcrtson shall, on the 6th day of January,
1669, at a wecting of the Town Council of the Town of Culbcrt-
son, at the Culbzrtson Town Hall, in Culbertson, lontana,
at the hour of 3:00 2.M., said day being a Monday, hecar and
pass on all orotests that may be made against the making of
such improvements or the Creation of said district.

DAT3ID this _ 5th  day of Deczuber, 1960.

e . L A . ol 4 o 4 i et

Town Clexr:

Pronecrty Description:

The undersigncd hereby opnoscs the Crcation
(boundaries) of Special Improvement Mo. 5 for the following
rcasons:

Signed:

Address:




786

Dec. 18 1968 8 P.M. Council met in special session to
accept bids for garbage hawling, one bid from Will ie
Krueger was receleved for $9,850.00 as a quorem wasnt
present meeting ajourned till 3 P.M. Dec. 19the

Dec.s 19th 3 P.M. souncil met inspecial session with alderman

moved by Damm and seconded by Krall to accept
carriedes No further business was transacted

Clerk C Q,/“;<(4() Mayor/ /



Culbertson
Cross-Out




